market-share. 

2  Total yearly MSA payment is approximately nine billion dollars ($9,000,000,000.00) for 2018, with states receiving 
individual shares of over seven hundred million dollars ($700,000,000.00) a year in the case of California and 
approximately nineteen million dollars ($19,000,000.00) a year in the case of Wyoming. 

would threaten their market dominance.  The MSA addressed Big Tobacco’s concern by including 

the Non-Participating Manufacturer Adjustment (“NPM adjustment”). 

The NPM adjustment provides that a state can lose its MSA payment, thereby absolving

[...]

of its net profits to the Tribe to support Tribal social welfare programs such as elder and child care, 

down-payment assistance for Tribal members buying their first homes on the reservation, and basic 

government services.  In 2017, profits from HCID’s dividend contributed one hundred fifty-seven 

thousand three hundred eighty-one dollars ($157,381.00) to the Tribe.  Unappropriated profits are 

reinvested in the company to ensure the continuing success of HCID.   

ROCK RIVER 

13. RR is an operating arm of the Tribe.  It is imbued by the Tribe with the Tribe’s 

sovereignty and sovereign immunity.

[...]

It has entered into the Universal Tobacco Settlement Agreement with manufacturers.  

Exhibit 2.  This agreement imposes fees on the signatory manufacturers and distributors and other 

restrictions regarding tobacco use within the Tribe’s jurisdiction.  Thirty-One Thousand Six 

Hundred Eighty-One Dollars ($31,681.00) was paid in fees under this agreement in 2017 alone.  

The Tribe has enacted and enforces its Brand Listing Act to regulate settlement signatories.  

Exhibit 3.  Additionally, the Tribe imposes a tax on the sale of cigarettes within its jurisdiction.  

Exhibit 4.  One Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Eight Dollars ($122,658.00) 

in tribal cigarette taxes were collected in 2017 alone.                  

THE NPM ADJUSTMENT AND ARBITRATION SETTLEMENT 

34. An Independent Auditor found that for the year of 2003, the Participating 

Manufacturers incurred a market share loss.